## SINHGAD TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY'S RMD SINHGAD TECHNICAL INSTITUTES CAMPUS WARJE, PUNE-58

### **Anti Ragging Committee**

The College has a vigilant committee against instances of ragging. The Committee takes measures to repeatedly remind students of the consequences of ragging, and ensures that parents and new students are made aware of their rights. Anti -Ragging Committee is constituted in this college to prevent ragging and to take anti-ragging measures as per the guidelines issued by the Supreme Court of India and UGC.

The students can convey their ragging problems to members of the committee. The subsequent instructions are framed to prevent the menace of ragging and foster healthy interpersonal relations among students in the campus of RMD Sinhgad School of Engineering. Ragging is strictly prohibited in or outside the college campus.

Broadly put ragging is any act resulting in mental/physical and sexual abuse, verbal abuse, and indecent behaviour, criminal intimidation/wrong restraint, under mining human dignity, financial exploitation and use of force

All students shall familiarize themselves with rules/regulations/guidelines on code of conduct, anti-ragging measures and discipline College. All 'newcomers' should attend counselling sessions organized for them from time to time by the college staff.

It ensures the implementation of the preventive measure and undertakes frequent and surprise checks/ visits to ensure ragging free campus.

#### **Objectives**

- 1. To keep a vigil and stop the incidences of Ragging, if any, happening / reported in the places of student aggregation including, classrooms, canteen,
- 2. To aware the students of the dehumanizing effect of ragging inherent in its perversity.
- 3. To keep a continuous watch and vigil over ragging so as to prevent its occurrence and recurrence.
- 4. To monitor, direct and oversee the functions and performance of the Anti-Ragging Squads in prevention and curbing of ragging in the institution
- 5. To promptly and stringently deal with the incidents of ragging brought to our notice.
- 6. To educate the students by adopting various means about the menace of ragging and related punishments there too.

#### **Functions of Committee**

The institution shall punish a student found guilty of ragging after following the procedure and in the manner prescribed herein under:

- a) The Anti-Ragging Committee of the institution shall take an appropriate decision, in regard to punishment or otherwise, depending on the facts of each incident of ragging and nature and gravity of the incident of ragging established in the recommendations of the Anti-Ragging Squad.
- b) The Anti-Ragging Committee may, depending on the nature and gravity of the guilt established by the Anti-Ragging Squad, award, to those found guilty, one or more of the following punishments, namely;
  - i. Suspension from attending classes and academic privileges,
  - ii. Withholding/ withdrawing scholarship/ fellowship and other benefits,
  - iii. Debarring from appearing in any test/ examination or other evaluation process.
  - iv. Withholding results,

## SINHGAD TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY'S RMD SINHGAD TECHNICAL INSTITUTES CAMPUS WARJE, PUNE-58

- v. Debarring from representing the institution in any regional, national or international meet, tournament, youth festival, etc.
- vi. Suspension/ expulsion from the hostel,
- vii. Cancellation of admission,
- viii. Expulsion from the institution and consequent debarring from admission to any other institution for a specified period.
- c) To consider the complaints received from the students and conduct enquiry and submit report to the Anti-Ragging Committee along with punishment recommended for the offenders:
- d) Oversee the procedure of obtaining undertaking from the students in accordance with the provisions;

### Responsibilities:

- Devise mechanism for receiving, processing and addressing all information regarding incidence of ragging.
- Devise and promulgate a credible anti-ragging policy in college, advise disciplinary Committee and sub committees on new policies or directives on handling cases of ragging (as applicable) from time to time.
- Timely address grievances of stakeholders and especially those related to gender sensitivity issues including sexual harassment of women.
- Sensitization of employees & students towards cases of ragging maintain all records, statements, actions and other correspondences related to ragging cases.
- Discuss major cases of ragging to generate awareness amongst students and faculty.
- Ensure the formation of the various cells and committees and their proper functioning and monitoring mechanism.

•

#### Functions and Duties of Anti Ragging Squad:

- 1. This Committee shall be fully responsible to ensure that no incidence of ragging as defined in Rule 2 of these regulations takes place and will also monitor and ensure that the instructions of these regulations are followed fully at all points of time.
- 2. The Committee will also maintain alert vigil at all times and ensure that the Anti-Ragging Squads/Anti-Ragging Helpline of the University carry out their functions properly and efficiently.
- 3. The Anti-Ragging Committee will be responsible and function under the overall direction of the Director
- 4. The members of the squad will visit at least once in a week all potential areas of ragging in or outside of the college and hostel premises, including at night and may apprehend the culprits.
- 5. The members must be vigilant at all hours including at odd hours all round the campus and other places vulnerable to incidents of ragging and shall be empowered to inspect such places.
- 6. The members must conduct anonymous random surveys among fresher's to ensure that the campus is free from ragging.
- 7. The members must conduct on-the-spot enquiry into any incident of ragging referred to it by the Head of the Institution or any member of the faculty, staff, student, parent or guardian or employee of a service provider or by any other person, as the case may

# SINHGAD TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY'S RMD SINHGAD TECHNICAL INSTITUTES CAMPUS WARJE, PUNE-58

be; and the enquiry report along with the recommendations shall be submitted to the Anti Ragging Committee for action.

The members must ensure the display of anti ragging posters on the institute notice boards and other prominent places

In compliance with the UGC Regulation on curbing the menace of ragging in higher educational institutions, 2009 and revised as per UGC Notification vide The Gazette of India Part III-Section 4, New Delhi. In every academic year, RMD Sinhgad School of Engineering, an affiliated college with college code 102 under SINHGAD TECHNICAL EDUCATION SOCIETY'S has constituted the Anti-Ragging Committee.

### **Anti Ragging Committee (2022-23)**



Sr.No	Name of the Member	Designation	Contact No
1	Dr. Vaibhav V. Dixit, Principal	Principal	9822777265
2	Dr. Sharad S. Mulik, Professor	Dean Academics	9850992250
3	Dr. Swati Vijay, Asso. Professor	Dean MBA	9860383390
4	Mrs. Sonal Fatangare, Asst. Professor	Coordinator	9975703253
5	Mr. Abhijeet Datye, Asst. Professor	Member	8378997114
6	Mrs. Sadhna Kekan, Asst. Professor	Member	8275881568
7	Mrs.Jyoti Sangogi, Asst. Professor	Member	8983509989
8	Mrs. A.A. Kankal, Asst. Professor	Member	9423564158
9	Ms. Poonam L. Patil, Asst. Professor	Member	9823383002
10	Ms. Priyanka Jadhav, Asst. Professor	Member	9960075952